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National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (152 new fires) 

New large fires:  5 (*) 

Large fires contained:  3 

Uncontained large fires: 11 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Fire Use Teams committed: 0 

** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 7 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Trigo, Cibola NF. IMT 1 (Whitney). Ten miles east of Belen, NM. Hardwood litter and timber. Smoldering.  
 
South Tularosa, Mescalero Agency, BIA. Four miles southeast of Mescalero, NM. Mixed conifer. Creeping and 
smoldering.  
 
Twenty-Two - WFU, Kaibab NF. Twelve miles southeast of Tusayan, AZ. Ponderosa pine, oak and grass. 
Backing and flanking fire. Monitor status. Last narrative report unless significant activity occurs. 
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% 
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$$ 
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Trigo NM CIF 13,709 0 80 5/11 523 -144 13 17 5 89 9.86M FS 

South Tularosa NM MEA 3,860 0 80 5/11 153 -168 5 5 1 0 2.4M BIA 

* Twenty-Two – 
WFU 

AZ KNF 133 --- N/A N/A 48 --- 2 2 0 0 27K FS 

 
 

 

 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 90 

New large fires: 3 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Texas Winter Fires 2008, Texas Forest Service. IMT 2 (Hannemann). IMT managing the Byas Springs, 
Buckhorn Ranch and Matthews fires, and supporting fires throughout western Texas. Acres reported are a 
cumulative total. 
 
Lone Oak, Cherokee National Forest. One mile southwest of Johnson City, TN. Hardwood litter. Running, 
torching and backing fire. Residences threatened.  
 
Buck Horn Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land three miles southeast of Asherton, TX. Shrubs 
and grass. Wind driven fire with spotting. No further information received.  
 
Byas Springs, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land twenty miles northwest of Kerrville, TX. Grass and 
brush. Wind driven fire. Residences threatened. 
 
Bombing Range 15, National Forests in Florida. Twelve miles northeast of Altoona, FL. Brush and pine. 
Smoldering. 
 
Myakka Cut, Florida DOF. Five miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Smoke impacting Highway 27. Moderate 
rates of spread.  
 
Grassy Island, Florida DOF. Three miles north of Clewiston, FL. Grass. Moderate rates of spread. 
 
Tyler, Florida DOF. Seven miles west of Newberry, FL. Southern rough. No further information received.  
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Texas Winter Fires 
2008 

TX TXS 15,124 0 NR UNK 370 27 1 16 5 4 37.9M PRI 

* Lone Oak TN CNF 900 --- 75 UNK 67 --- 2 3 1 0 35K FS 

* Buck Horn Ranch TX TXS 700 --- 10 UNK 14 --- 0 3 0 0 NR PRI 

Byas Springs TX TXS 900 200 80 UNK 14 - 6 0 0 1 3 NR PRI 

Bombing Range 15 FL FNF 1,200 0 75 5/10 23 0 0 4 3 0 195K FS 

Myakka Cut FL FLS 5,800 2,800 50 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Grassy Island FL FLS 3,000 500 50 UNK 2 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Tyler FL FLS 900 0 80 UNK 0 - 13 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Willow Pond FL FLS 961 100 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Matthews TX TXS 700 400 100 --- 0 - 23 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Carrol KY KYS 150 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

KYS – Kentucky DOF 

 
 

Western Great Basin Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

  



Como, Carson City Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles east of Carson City, NV. Pinyon pine and brush. Running and 
torching. Structures and communications site threatened. 
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* Como NV CCD 400 --- 0 UNK 156 --- 6 11 0 0 NR BLM 

 
 

Northern California Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 10 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

  

Colyear, Tehama-Glenn Unit, CAL FIRE. Thirty miles west of Red Bluff, CA. Chaparral. Minimal activity. 
Outbuildings threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
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Colyear CA TGU 1,331 -669 80 5/9 264 56 15 6 1 0 351K ST 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry conditions and strong winds will develop over the Sierras, southern Great 
Basin, Southwest and extreme southern Colorado today as a storm system approaches.  
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
 

Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
0 

  

 
  

8 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

3 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

4 

 
3 

Northern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
59 

  

 
  

10 

 
59 

Southern California 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

3 

 
1 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
89 

  

 
  

3 

 
90 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

 1 

 
 400 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
400 

Southwest 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

1 

 
39 

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
301 

1 

 
1 

7 

 
342 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

20 

 
1,079 

3 

 
17 

24 

 
1,097 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

89 

 
4,699 

1 

 
900 

90 

 
5,599 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

  
ACRES 

7 

 
6 

4 

 
439 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

133 

 
6,227 

8 

 
919 

152 

 
7,591 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
206 

  

 
  

  

 
  

54 

 
140 

  

 
  

55 

 
346 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

21 

 
138 

6 

 
0 

4 

 
1,398 

  

 
  

34 

 
176 

18 

 
9 

83 

 
1,721 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
1 

  

 
  

4 

 
11 

86 

 
3,309 

41 

 
28 

134 

 
3,349 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
0 

21 

 
87 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

579 

 
1,441 

49 

 
747 

658 

 
2,275 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

261 

 
5,894 

2 

 
64 

7 

 
3,638 

  

 
  

59 

 
9,898 

33 

 
272 

362 

 
19,766 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
266 

10 

 
40 

1 

 
492 

3 

 
5 

15 

 
4,035 

2 

 
2 

34 

 
4,840 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
3 

20 

 
19 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

12 

 
1,040 

3 

 
0 

42 

 
1,063 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

190 

 
4,264 

58 

 
13,507 

3 

 
24 

28 

 
526 

311 

 
215,647 

144 

 
31,987 

734 

 
265,955 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

94 

 
725 

6 

 
302 

17 

 
1,921 

1 

 
0 

149 

 
58,752 

11 

 
3 

278 

 
61,703 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

181 

 
408 

  

 
  

3 

 
2 

6 

 
203 

4,936 

 
35,536 

122 

 
573 

5,248 

 
36,722 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

778 

 
51,259 

  

 
  

149 

 
11,443 

21 

 
414 

12,667 

 
887,945 

279 

 
21,359 

13,894 

 
972,420 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1,537 

 
62,957 

127 

 
14,226 

186 

 
18,918 

68 

 
1,160 

18,902 

 
1,217,919 

702 

 
54,980 

21,522 

 
1,370,160 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 27,321 

Ten Year Average Acres 791,759 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
61 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1,260 

3 

 
1,321 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
6 

2 

 
23 

  

 
  

0 

 
41 

2 

 
70 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
37 

1 

 
37 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
1,196 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
99 

8 

 
1,295 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
1,950 

4 

 
1,950 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
131 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
131 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
10 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
120 

  

 
  

9 

 
2,102 

1 

 
1 

36 

 
2,967 

2 

 
44 

49 

 
5,234 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
320 

  

 
  

1 

 
1,198 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
1,507 

5 

 
3,025 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

4 

 
632 

1 

 
10 

13 

 
4,502 

3 

 
24 

36 

 
2,967 

17 

 
4,938 

74 

 
13,073 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
575 

  

 
  

1 

 
575 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

7 

 
949 

25 

 
2,978 

2 

 
1,600 

  

 
  

  

 
  

74 

 
12,029 

108 

 
17,556 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

25 

 
415 

14 

 
113 

9 

 
14,716 

6 

 
29 

1 

 
342 

85 

 
4,916 

140 

 
20,531 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
118 

2 

 
137 

3 

 
1,076 

  

 
  

118 

 
3,102 

126 

 
4,433 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

3 

 
156 

18 

 
2,522 

28 

 
9,153 

4 

 
219 

2 

 
8 

91 

 
9,487 

146 

 
21,545 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

2 

 
170 

15 

 
2,016 

5 

 
346 

3 

 
487 

7 

 
780 

25 

 
4,557 

57 

 
8,356 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
30 

1 

 
5 

20 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
225 

23 

 
260 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

16 

 
2,229 

10 

 
14,286 

1 

 
280 

6 

 
157 

  

 
  

116 

 
34,472 

149 

 
51,424 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

17 

 
1,933 

24 

 
1,380 

59 

 
8,493 

14 

 
4,434 

20 

 
3,243 

106 

 
32,178 

240 

 
51,661 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

32 

 
29,179 

  

 
  

230 

 
26,327 

13 

 
829 

822 

 
36,339 

69 

 
9,936 

1,166 

 
102,610 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

26 

 
15,153 

  

 
  

89 

 
50,516 

66 

 
49,338 

313 

 
191,484 

827 

 
840,340 

1,321 

 
1,146,831 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

128 

 
50,184 

110 

 
23,443 

426 

 
111,573 

135 

 
56,569 

1,166 

 
232,771 

1,512 

 
951,242 

3,477 

 
1,425,782 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
133 

1 

 
133 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
70 

1 

 
70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

  
ACRES 

1 

 
128 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
1 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

2 

 
203 

5 

 
332 

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES 

YESTERDAY 
HECTARES 

 YESTERDAY  
FIRES 

YEAR-to-DATE 
HECTARES 

 YEAR-to-DATE  

 British Columbia 9 21 162 740 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 0 0 

 Alberta 13 51 162 186 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 2 4 

 Saskatchewan 3 0 60 1,267 

 Manitoba 0 0 35 2,437 

 Ontario 0 0 35 58 

 Quebec 1 0 36 61 

 Newfoundland 8 63 21 81 

 New Brunswick 4 0 26 23 

 Nova Scotia 0 0 121 238 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 0 0 

 National Parks 1 0 8 2 

Total 39 135 668 5,097 

 
 
 

 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


